GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 49 OF 2006

The Customs and Excise Act (Laws, Volume 18, Cap. 322)

The Customs and Excise (Ports of Entry and Routes) (Amendment) Order, 2006

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *thirteen* and *one hundred* and *ninety-nine* of the Customs and Excise Act, the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Ports of Entry and Routes) (Amendment) Order, 2006, and shall be read as one with the Customs and Excise (Ports of Entry and Routes) Order 2003, in this Order referred to as the principal Order.

2. The First Schedule to the principal Order is amended in Part I and Part II by the insertion in the appropriate place of the port of entry and port of exportation of goods, set out in Appendix 1 to this Order.

3. The Fifth Schedule to the principal Order is amended in Part I by the insertion in the appropriate place of the general post set out in Appendix Π to this Order.

4. The Seventh Schedule to the principal Order is amended by the insertion in the appropriate place of the customs port set out in Appendix III to this Order.

APPENDIX I

(Paragraph 2)

Amendment to the First Schedule PART I Port of Entry for Zambia Chinsenda PART II

Port of Exportation of Goods by Road Chinsenda

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101, Lusaka, Price K500 each.

Title

S.I. No. 16 of 2003

Amendment of First Schedule

Amendment of Fifth Schedule

ł

APPENDIX II (Paragraph 3) Amendment to the Fifth Schedule General Post Chinsenda

APPENDIX III

,

(Paragraph 4) Amendment to the Seventh Schedule Hours 0600 to 1800 hours daily

Customs post Chinsenda

> G. KUNDA, Minister of Finance and National Planning

> > 21

Lusaka 26th April, 2006 [Mfb. 101/9/5]

1

ŝ,

.>

:_

2